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2010 
(U.S. Census)

Jurisdiction
2010 

(estimated)
2040

Growth
(2010‐2040)

2010 2040
Growth

(2010‐2040)
2040

Growth
(2010‐2040)

2040
Growth

(2010‐2040)
2040

Growth
(2010‐2040)

Albany 7,150             9,517        2,367            7,401              8,742      1,341          8,356      955               8,356      955              8,356      955             
Alameda 31,774           40,710     8,936            30,123           48,117   17,994        35,935   5,812           36,924   6,801          35,843   5,720         
Berkeley 46,146           63,317     17,171          46,029           59,414   13,385        54,399   8,370           54,399   8,370          54,399   8,370         
Emeryville 5,770             14,187     8,417            5,694              12,310   6,616          10,929   5,235           11,351   5,657          10,931   5,237         
Oakland 160,567         232,163   71,597          153,791         232,800 79,009        211,512 57,721         212,510 58,719        200,004 46,213       
Piedmont 3,810             3,820        10                 3,801              3,850      49                4,428      627               4,428      627              4,428      627             
San Leandro 31,647           41,427     9,780            30,717           43,405   12,688        37,836   7,119           37,836   7,119          37,836   7,119         
El Cerrito 10,422           21,135     10,713          10,142           13,744   3,602          11,985   1,843           12,272   2,130          11,985   1,843         
Hercules 8,361             18,186     9,825            8,115              14,173   6,058          12,768   4,653           12,768   4,653          12,999   4,884         
Pinole 7,336             13,134     5,798            6,775              8,509      1,734          9,408      2,633           8,909      2,134          10,536   3,761         
Richmond 37,897           65,681     27,784          36,093           56,884   20,791        48,346   12,253         48,346   12,253        48,232   12,139       
San Pablo 9,975             13,387     3,412            8,761              11,786   3,025          11,108   2,347           11,108   2,347          10,620   1,859         

Summary Table Household Growth in Albany and Nearby Communities

Initial Vision  Core Concentration  Focused Growth
Constrained Core 
Concentration

Outward Growth
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Initial Vision  2010

Jurisdiction
2010 

(estimated)
2040

Growth
(2010‐
2040)

2040
Growth

(2010‐2040)
2040

Growth
(2010‐
2040)

2040
Growth
(2010‐
2040)

2040
Growth
(2010‐
2040)

Albany 4,476             4,996        520        5,067      6,499      1,432          6,430      1,363   6,479      1,412   6,064      997      
Alameda 25,347           39,861     14,514   26,483   46,748   20,265        34,787   8,304   34,055   7,572   34,352   7,869  
Berkeley 69,782           79,887     10,106   73,782   95,464   21,682        96,123   22,341 96,075   22,293 95,215   21,433
Emeryville 18,198           26,899     8,701     16,352   27,587   11,235        22,063   5,711   22,360   6,008   21,642   5,290  
Oakland 187,328         267,745   80,417   193,854 308,895 115,041      251,997 58,143 261,047 67,193 253,813 59,959
Piedmont 2,091             2,176        85          2,101      2,349      248              2,794      693       2,714      613       2,434      333      
San Leandro 38,532           54,593     16,060   39,348   52,429   13,081        50,270   10,922 50,101   10,753 50,648   11,300
El Cerrito 5,154             8,544        3,390     5,714      8,862      3,149          7,400      1,687   7,400      1,686   7,200      1,487  
Hercules 2,747             6,073        3,327     4,095      5,738      1,643          5,571      1,476   5,461      1,366   6,034      1,939  
Pinole 5,280             6,649        1,369     6,030      7,926      1,896          7,732      1,701   7,593      1,562   8,189      2,159  
Richmond 37,077           61,113     24,037   31,268   59,089   27,821        40,670   9,402   40,537   9,269   38,913   7,644  
San Pablo 5,403             8,813        3,410     7,899      10,840   2,942          10,068   2,170   9,941      2,042   10,618   2,719  

Core Concentration  Focused Growth
Constrained Core 
Concentration

Outward Growth

Summary Table Job Growth in Albany and Nearby Communities
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Each of the five scenarios 
exceeds the 2020 target. 

The year 2035 result 
exceeds, in each scenario, 
the year 2020 result. 



Initiative Per-Capita CO2
Emissions 
Reductions (2035)

Smart Driving Campaign1

(changing driver behavior to improve fuel economy; ~$27 m over 5 yrs)
1.4%

Bicycle Network
(build out of the regional bike network; ~$2,200 m over 28 yrs)

0.5%

Safe Routes to Schools/ Pedestrian Network
(expansion of the SR2S and a continued  TLC program; $500 m over 5 yrs)

0.3%

Vanpool Incentives
(significant increase in the monetary incentive; ~$37 m over 10 yrs)

0.9%

Electric Vehicle Strategy
(consumer incentives, education, and charger installations to accelerate EV 
adoption; ~$170 m over 10 yrs)

1.0%

Commuter Benefit Ordinance
(mandatory pre-tax transit passes or employer operated shuttles; admin cost)

0.3%

Telecommuting
(no specific policies identified at this time)

1.4%

Parking Pricing
(modest pricing throughout the region with higher pricing near transit; meter & 
enforcement cost)

0.7%

TOTAL 6.5%

Policy Initiatives

171Source: Sivak, M., and Schoettle, B., "Eco-Driving: Strategic, Tactical, and Operational Decisions of the Driver that Improve 
Vehicle Fuel Economy", UMTRI-2011-34, August 2011



Attachment 5

Land Area 
(net acres)

Year 2010 IVS
Core 

Concentration
Focused 
Growth

Constrained 
Core

Outward 
Growth

1 San Francisco 19,077              18.2                    23.7                   24.8                   22.9                   23.9                   22.1                  
2 Emeryville 585                   9.9                      24.2                   21.0                   18.7                   19.4                   18.7                  
3 Daly City 3,496                8.9                      12.9                   13.0                   11.0                   11.0                   10.5                  
4 Berkeley 5,100                9.0                      12.4                   11.7                   10.7                   10.7                   10.7                  
5 Albany 818                   8.7                      11.6                   10.7                   10.2                   10.2                   10.2                  
6 San Mateo 5,614                6.9                      10.5                   9.9                     8.9                     8.9                     8.6                    
7 East Palo Alto 1,125                6.9                      11.4                   9.0                     8.9                     8.9                     8.9                    
8 San Pablo 1,284                7.8                      10.4                   9.2                     8.6                     8.6                     8.3                    
9 Oakland 26,867              6.0                      8.6                     8.7                     7.9                     7.9                     7.4                    

10 Mountain View 5,750                5.6                      9.1                     8.1                     7.7                     8.2                     7.5                    
11 Burlingame 2,188                6.1                      9.2                     8.1                     7.4                     7.4                     7.4                    
12 Foster City 1,842                6.6                      7.6                     7.8                     7.4                     7.4                     7.4                    
13 San Bruno 2,664                5.7                      8.5                     8.1                     7.3                     7.3                     7.1                    
14 Sunnyvale 10,328              5.2                      7.4                     7.2                     6.8                     6.8                     6.8                    
15 Campbell 2,836                6.0                      7.6                     7.2                     6.7                     6.7                     6.7                    
16 El Cerrito 1,806                5.8                      11.7                   7.6                     6.6                     6.8                     6.6                    
17 Santa Clara 9,752                4.5                      7.3                     7.7                     6.6                     6.9                     6.5                    
18 Alameda 5,664                5.6                      7.2                     8.5                     6.3                     6.5                     6.3                    
19 Sausalito 717                   6.0                      6.2                     6.0                     6.1                     6.1                     6.2                    
20 Millbrae 1,660                5.0                      8.0                     7.5                     6.1                     6.6                     6.1                    

Housing Density (households per acre in 2040)

Summary Table Housing Density
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Land Area 
(net acres)

Year 2010 IVS
Core 

Concentration
Focused 
Growth

Constrained 
Core

Outward 
Growth

1 San Francisco 19,077              28.9                    39.3                   42.3                   38.3                   39.7                   35.5                  
2 Emeryville 585                   27.9                    46.0                   47.1                   37.7                   38.2                   37.0                  
3 Berkeley 5,100                14.5                    15.7                   18.7                   18.8                   18.8                   18.7                  
4 Burlingame 2,188                11.8                    12.6                   23.1                   15.5                   15.2                   15.7                  
5 Menlo Park 3,521                11.3                    8.6                     12.5                   14.7                   14.4                   14.8                  
6 Sausalito 717                   10.2                    10.8                   10.3                   14.2                   13.7                   14.2                  
7 Santa Clara 9,752                9.9                      15.1                   14.9                   13.1                   13.0                   12.9                  
8 San Mateo 5,614                8.8                      11.0                   11.4                   11.9                   11.7                   12.1                  
9 Palo Alto 7,796                8.4                      10.2                   12.0                   11.7                   11.5                   10.7                  

10 South San Francisc 4,643                8.3                      12.3                   12.3                   10.9                   10.7                   11.2                  
11 Campbell 2,836                8.4                      9.8                     9.0                     10.8                   10.7                   10.8                  
12 Mountain View 5,750                7.9                      12.0                   11.8                   10.5                   10.3                   10.4                  
13 Redwood City 7,118                7.4                      9.4                     9.7                     9.7                     9.7                     10.2                  
14 Foster City 1,842                7.3                      10.6                   10.5                   9.7                     9.4                     9.8                    
15 Oakland 26,867              7.2                      10.0                   11.5                   9.4                     9.7                     9.4                    
16 San Ramon 6,188                6.7                      8.3                     7.2                     8.7                     8.5                     9.1                    
17 Sunnyvale 10,328              6.2                      9.8                     11.2                   8.0                     7.9                     7.9                    
18 San Rafael 6,503                6.1                      7.8                     6.4                     7.9                     7.8                     7.9                    
19 Albany 818                   6.2                      6.1                     7.9                     7.9                     7.9                     7.4                    
20 San Pablo 1,284                6.2                      6.9                     8.4                     7.8                     7.7                     8.3                    
21 Milpitas 6,753                5.7                      8.4                     9.1                     7.4                     7.3                     7.3                    
22 Corte Madera 1,183                5.7                      8.2                     6.3                     7.3                     7.2                     7.4                    
23 San Leandro 6,916                5.7                      7.9                     7.6                     7.3                     7.2                     7.3                    
24 San Carlos 2,875                5.5                      8.1                     8.8                     7.2                     7.2                     7.2                    
25 Daly City 3,496                5.3                      8.4                     8.6                     7.0                     7.0                     6.9                    

Summary Table Employment Density

Employment Density (jobs per acre in 2040)



HOW WERE THE SCENARIOS DEFINED AND HOW DO THEY DIFFER?

In June 2011, MTC and ABAG approved five alternative Plan Bay Area land use and transportation 
scenarios for evaluation and testing to demonstrate how the region might achieve a set of 
performance targets for the environment, the economy and social equity (see inside for details).

These scenarios place varying degrees of growth in Priority Development Areas (PDAs), which 
are defined as land near public transit that local officials have determined to be most suitable for 
development. Likewise, the scenarios recognize Priority Conservation Areas, places local officials 
have deemed worth keeping undeveloped for farm land, parks or open space. The first two 
scenarios assume stronger economic growth and financial resources, along with a higher level of 
housing growth to meet forecasted demand. The remaining three scenarios fall somewhat short  
of meeting future housing demand but reflect input received from local jurisdictions on the level  
of growth they think can reasonably be accommodated. 

 

SCENARIO ANALYSIS1. Reduce per-capita CO2 emissions from cars and light-
duty trucks by 15%

SB 375 requires the California Air Resources Board (CARB) to set 
targets for reducing emissions from cars and light-duty trucks. 
CARB adopted this target for use in Plan Bay Area; the target results 
are based on a measurement of pounds of carbon dioxide emissions 
from passenger vehicles for a typical weekday, on a per-person 
basis.

2. House 100% of the region’s projected 25-year growth by 
income level (very-low, low, moderate, above-moderate) 
without displacing current low-income residents

SB 375 requires regions to plan for housing all projected population 
growth, by income level, to prevent growth in in-commuting. This 
target’s results reflect the percentage of year 2035 total housing 
demand that can be accommodated in the nine-county Bay Area. Only 
the first two scenarios are able to meet this target, as they assumed 
higher in-region population levels. In the other three scenarios, 
some households must live outside the Bay Area (particularly in the 
San Joaquin County) and commute into the region for employment.

3a. Reduce premature deaths from exposure to fine 
particulates (PM2.5) by 10%

The Bay Area currently does not meet the federal standard for 
fine particulate matter, which is extremely hazardous to health. 
The targeted reduction for PM2.5 reflects the expected benefit 
from meeting the federal standard. This target’s performance was 
assessed by Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD)     
staff; their analysis considers the impacts of fine particulate (PM2.5) 
emissions, as well as NOx emissions that produce secondary PM2.5. 
Note that all direct PM2.5 emissions from vehicles were considered, 
but road dust and brake/tire wear were not included.

3b. Reduce coarse particulate emissions (PM10) by 30%
The Bay Area currently does not attain the state standard for coarse 
particulate matter. The targeted reduction for PM10 is consistent 
with the reduction needed to meet the state standard and achieve 
key health benefits. The target results reflect tailpipe emissions and 
road dust from all vehicles, but do not include coarse particulates 
from brake and tire wear.

3c. Achieve greater particulate emission reductions in 
highly impacted areas

A “Yes” rating for this target means that highly impacted areas 
achieve greater reductions in particulate emissions than the rest of 
the region. The target assessment identified CARE communities as 
“highly impacted areas”; CARE communities are defined by BAAQMD 
as lower-income communities in the Bay Area with high levels of 
particulate emissions from roads and ports.

4. Reduce by 50% the number of injuries and fatalities from 
all collisions (including bike and pedestrian)

This target is adapted from the State’s 2006 Strategic Highway 
Safety Plan and reflects core goals of improving safety and reducing 
driving. The target measures the total number of individuals injured 
or killed in traffic collisions, regardless of transport mode.

5. Increase the average daily time walking or biking per 
person for transportation by 70% (for an average of 15 
minutes per person per day)

This target relates directly to U.S. Surgeon General’s guidelines on 
physical activity, for the purposes of lowering risk of chronic disease 
and increasing life expectancy. The target results are based on the 
average time spent walking or biking on a typical weekday, only for 
transportation purposes (i.e. does not include recreational walking 
or biking).

6. Direct all non-agricultural development (100%) within 
the urban footprint (existing urban development and 
urban growth boundaries)

SB 375 requires consideration of open space and natural resource 
protection, which supports accommodating new housing and 
commercial development within existing areas of urban growth.  The 
intent of this target is to support infill development while protecting 
the Bay Area’s agriculture and open space lands. By focusing on 
areas with existing urban development, as well as areas specifically 
selected for future growth by local governments, the target seeks 

to avoid both excess sprawl and elimination of key resource lands. 
The target results are based on the percentage of total housing units 
located within the year 2010 urban footprint (defined as existing 
areas of development, as well as areas within existing urban growth 
boundaries).

7. Decrease by 10% the share of low-income and lower-
middle income residents’ household income consumed by 
transportation and housing

This target aims to bring Bay Area housing and transportation costs 
in line with the national average, as the region’s costs are currently 
significantly higher than the rest of the country. The target focuses 
on cost impacts for low-income and lower-middle income residents 
(with household income less than $60,000 in year 2000 dollars).

8. Increase gross regional product (GRP) by 90% — an 
average annual growth rate of approximately 2% (in 
current dollars)

This target is a key indication of the region’s commitment to advance 
Plan Bay Area in a manner that supports economic growth and 
competitiveness. Growth patterns and transportation investments 
in the scenarios affect travel time, cost and reliability. The Plan 
Bay Area Economic Impact Assessment, developed by consultant 
Cambridge Systematics, reflects on the cost of on-the-clock travel 
and access to labor, suppliers, and markets. Any resulting increases 
in productivity make the region more competitive for attracting new 
businesses and jobs; this increases employment and wages, which 
are also reflected in the GRP target.

9a. Increase non-auto mode share by 10%
Mode share can be interpreted as the percent of trips made by a 
particular travel mode (walk, bike, drive, etc.); this target reflects 
the Plan Bay Area goal of reducing trips made using automobiles. 
The target benefits from service and infrastructure improvements 
for the transit, bicycle, and pedestrian networks. The numeric 
target shown in the table reflects the resulting 10% mode share 
increase from the forecasted 2005 non-auto mode share of 16%. 
This updated target language has been proposed to replace the 
previously adopted non-auto travel time reduction target.

9b. Decrease automobile vehicle miles traveled per capita 
by 10%

Vehicle miles traveled (VMT) per capita reflect both the total number 
of auto trips and the average distance of auto trips; this target would 
be supported by increased transit service, more opportunities for 
active transportation, and reduced travel distances between origins 
and destinations. Given significant traffic congestion in the region, it 
is critical to reduce VMT per person. The target results are based on 
model output for total auto vehicle miles traveled and are adjusted 
based on the total population for the relevant scenario.

10a. Increase local road pavement condition index (PCI) to  
 75 or better

The Pavement Condition Index (PCI) reflects the quality of the 
roadway surface – the more cracks and potholes form, the lower the 
Pavement Condition Index. The target reflects a goal of reaching a 
state of good repair on local roadways, which form the backbone of 
the transportation network in Priority Development Areas (i.e. key 
areas for focused growth in the Plan).

10b. Decrease distressed lane-miles of state highways to  
 less than 10% of total lane-miles

This target’s performance is based on anticipated state funding 
for highway maintenance. The region must maintain the existing 
highway infrastructure in order to support the goals of Plan Bay Area.

10c. Reduce share of transit assets exceeding their useful  
  life to 0%

This target reflects a goal of replacing all transit assets on-time 
(i.e. at the end of their useful life); failure to do so would result 
in unreliable transit service. As frequent, reliable transit service 
is critical to support focused growth, this target reflects the need 
to maintain existing transit service in a state of good repair. This 
updated target language has been proposed to replace the previously 
adopted average transit asset age target.
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1Initial 
Vision

Core  
Concentration

3Focused 
Growth

4Constrained
Core 
Concentration

5Outward
Growth

Housing and job growth is concentrated in the PDAs, based on local land use 
priorities, available transit service, and access to jobs. The scanario is based 
on input from local jurisdictions on the level of growth they can reasonably 
accommodate given resources, local plans, and community support. 70 
percent of the housing would be accommodated in PDAs. More than half of  
job growth is expected to occur in the region’s 10 largest cities.

Housing and job growth is concentrated in locations that are served by 
frequent transit services and within a 45-minute transit commute of Oakland, 
San Francisco, and San Jose. Also identifies several “game changers,” or 
places with capacity for a high level of growth if coupled with supportive 
policies and resources. These areas include the Tasman Corridor in Santa 
Clara County, lands east of Oakland Airport to the Coliseum, the Concord 
Naval Weapons Station, and the San Francisco Eastern Waterfront, among 
others. Overall, 72 percent of the housing and 61 percent of the job growth is 
expected within the PDAs.

Distributes growth most evenly throughout the region’s transit corridors and 
job centers, focusing most household and job growth within the PDAs.  
70 percent of the housing production and around 55 percent of the 
employment growth would be accommodated within PDAs. Provides more 
housing near transit stations and more local services in existing downtown 
areas and neighborhood centers.

Places more household and job growth in those PDAs situated along several 
transit corridors ringing the Bay in San Francisco, San Mateo and Santa Clara 
counties, and in portions of Alameda and Contra Costa counties. Some  
79 percent of the housing production and 58 percent of the employment 
growth would be accommodated within PDAs. By concentrating more growth 
in the major downtowns and along key transit corridors, this scenario goes 
even further than the Focused Growth scenario in trying to maximize the use 
of the core transit network and provide access to jobs and services to most of 
the population.

Closer to recent development trends, places more growth in the cities and 
PDAs in the inland areas away from the Bay than those considered in the 
Focused Growth or the Constrained Core Concentration scenarios. Most 
housing and employment growth would still be accommodated in areas 
closest to the Bay, but with clusters of jobs and housing in key transit-
served locations in the inland areas away from the Bay. Some 67 percent of 
housing production and 53 percent of employment growth would be in PDAs. 
While increased use of public transit would be limited in inland areas, some 
shorter commutes could be expected as jobs are created closer to residential 
communities.

Transportation 2035 
Plan Network – 
Investment strategy in 
MTC’s adopted long-range 
transportation plan.

Core Capacity Transit 
Network – Increases 
transit service frequency 
along the core transit 
network

Core Capacity Transit 
Network –  
See description above.

Core Capacity Transit 
Network –  
See description above.

Transportation 2035 
Plan Network –  
See description above.

SCENARIOS LAND USE  
PATTERN

TRANSPORTATION  
NETWORK

WHAT ARE THE TARGETS AND HOW ARE THEY MEASURED? 
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1
2
3
4
5

Initial 
Vision

Core  
Concentration

Focused 
Growth

Constrained
Core 
Concentration

Outward
Growth

CLIMATE 
PROTECTION

ADEQUATE
HOUSING

HEALTHY & SAFE
COMMUNITIES

OPEN SPACE &
AGRICULTURAL
PRESERVATION

EQUITABLE
ACCESS

ECONOMIC
VITALITY

TRANSPORTATION
SYSTEM EFFECTIVENESS

Reduce CO2 
emissions 
per person 
from cars 
and light-
duty trucks

House 
projected 
regional 
growth

Reduce 
premature 
deaths from 
exposure 
to fine 
particulate 
emissions

Reduce 
coarse 
particulate 
emissions

Achieve 
greater 
particulate 
emissions  
reduction 
in highly-
impacted 
areas

Reduce 
injuries and 
fatalities 
from all 
collisions

Increase the 
average daily 
time walking 
or biking per 
person

Direct 
new non-
agricultural 
development 
within urban
footprint

Increase 
Gross 
Regional 
Product 
(GRP)

Increase 
non-auto 
mode share

Reduce 
vehicle 
miles 
traveled 
(VMT) per 
person

Improve 
local road 
pavement 
condition 
index (PCI) 

Reduce 
share of 
distressed 
state 
highway 
lane-miles

Reduce 
share of 
transit 
assets 
exceeding 
their useful 
life

TARGETS SCORECARD

-15% 100% -10% -30% Yes -50% +70% 100% -10% +90% 26% -10% +19% -63% -100%NUMERIC
GOALS*

SCENARIOS

TARGETSScenarios were 
assessed to 
determine their 
impacts on the 
Bay Area. This 
table shows how 
each scenario 
performs with 
regard to 
the adopted 
Plan Bay Area 
performance 
targets.

* Percent changes reflect differences between 2005 and 2035 conditions. ** Alternate target used. Target results shown with white stripes signify that result is    going in the wrong direction with respect to the adopted target.
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1 2 3a 3b 3c 4 5 6 7 8 9a 9b 10a 10b 10c
** **

Reduce 
housing and 
transporta-
tion costs 
as share of 
low-income 
households’ 
budgets

0 0 0 0

-63% +63% -150%    +150%-15% 0 0 100% -40% 0 -30% 0 -50% +50% 0 70% 0 100% -10%   +10% 0 +140% 0 26% -10% 0 0 +19%
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